Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[471.96] Membership in state and na-Section 1. The governing bodies of cities, villages, tional associations. boroughs and counties are hereby authorized to appropriate necessary funds to provide membership of their respective municipal corporations or political subdivisions respectively in state and national associations of a civic, educational or governmental nature which have as their purpose the betterment and improvement of municipal governmental operations. Cities, villages and counties are also authorized to participate through duly designated representatives in the meetings and activities of such associations, and the governing bodies of cities, villages and counties respective-Iv are authorized to appropriate necessary funds to defray the expenses of such representatives in connection therewith, which expenses may be paid only upon the presentation and allowance of a properly verified itemized claim in an amount not to exceed \$20 per day per person exclusive of transportation and registration fees.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 382.29 is repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 715—H. F. No. 1877

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; authorizing the board of health of said county to provide public health services to the school districts within its jurisdiction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Louis county; health services to school pupils. The board of health of St. Louis county may provide public health services to the pupils of all school districts, including the county schools under the operation of the board of education for the unorganized territory of St. Louis county, within the territory served by said board of health, without charge, provided that the services provided shall be only those normally provided for school pupils.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the county board

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 716—H. F. No. 1879

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Itasca county; providing for payment by the welfare board of certain expenses of the county attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Itasca county; assistant county attorney. The welfare board of Itasca county is authorized to pay from welfare funds a share of the salary, clerk hire, and expenses of an assistant county attorney, such share to be proportionate to the expenses incurred on welfare board matters and other county matters as determined by the county attorney.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 717—H. F. No. 1887

An act relating to eminent domain; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 117.05, and Section 117.20 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 117.05, is amended to read:
- 117.05 **Petition and notice.** In all cases a petition, describing the desired land, stating by whom and for what purposes it is proposed to be taken, and giving the names of all persons appearing of record or known to the petitioner to be the owners thereof shall be presented to the district court of the county in which the land is situated praying for

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.